Designation: A 683/A 683M – 99
Standard Specification for
Nonoriented Electrical Steel, Semiprocessed Types 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 683/A 683M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers the detailed requirements to

16.3 In a lift of narrow coils, each narrow coil in the
package shall be tagged with the specification number, grade
designation, coating or surface-type designation, thickness,
width, and test lot number.
17. Packaging
17.1 Methods of packaging, loading, and shipping, unless
otherwise specified, shall correspond to the latest revision of
the procedures recommended by Practices A 700.
18. Rejection
18.1 Unless otherwise specified, any rejection shall be
reported to the producer within reasonable time after receipt of
material by the purchaser.
18.2 Material that is reported to be defective subsequent to
the acceptance at the purchaser’s works shall be set aside,
adequately protected, and correctly identified. The producer
shall be notified as soon as possible so that an investigation
may be initiated.
18.3 Samples that are representative of the rejected material
shall be made available to the producer so a mutually agreeable
settlement can be reached.
19. Keywords
19.1 core loss; electrical steel; flat-rolled; nonoriented;
semiprocessed
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. TYPICAL PROPERTIES
X1.1 Peak Permeability—Typical values for relative peak
permeability (µp) at an induction of 15 kG [1.5 T] determined
in accordance with Test Method A 343 are given in Table X1.1.
X1.2 Specific Exciting Power—Typical values of specific
exciting power for these materials at 15 kG [1.5] and 60 Hz
determined in accordance with Test Method A 343 are pro-
vided in Table X1.2.
TABLE X1.1 Typical Values for Relative Peak Permeability at 15
kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz of Quality Evaluation Annealed Epstein
Specimens A
0.0185–in. [0.47–mm] Thickness 0.025–in. [0.64–mm] Thickness
Core-Loss
Type
Typical Relative
Peak Permeability
Core-Loss
Type
Typical Relative
Peak Permeability
47S155 1700–2500 64S200 2000–2900
47S165 2000–2900 64S210 2400–3400
47S175 2100–3000 64S220 2400–3400
47S190 2100–3000 64S230 2400–3400
AOne half of strips cut parallel to the steel rolling direction and one half of strips
cut perpendicular to the steel rolling direction.
A 683/A 683M – 99
4
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned